

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY

IA No. 1 OF 2025  
IN  
CCCA NO: 78 OF 2025

Between:

Smt. A. Laxmi Devi, W/o. Sri A. Sabaiah, Occ. business R/o. Flat No.201 and 202,  
Laxmi Samba Nilayam 8-4-544/74/65, Sanjaynagar, Erragadda, Hyderabad.

...Petitioner/ Appellant  
(Petitioner in CCCA 78 OF 2025  
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Sri A. Sabaiah, S/o. late Sri A. Balaiah, aged about 72 years Occ . retired service, R/o. Flat No.6, Srinivas Apartments Plot No.185/B, Motinagar, Hyderabad - 500 018.
2. Sri A. Sharat Chandra, S/o. Sri A. Sabaiah, aged about 54 years Occ . business, R/o. Flat No.6, Srinivas Apartments Plot No.185/B, Motinagar, Hyderabad - 500 018.
3. Sri A. Vijaya Chandra, S/o. Sri A. Sabaiah, aged about 51 years, Occ . business R/o. Flat No.201 and 202, Laxmi Samba Nilayam 8-4-544/74/65, Sanjaynagar, Erragadda, Hyderabad.
4. M/s. Pride Live-Inn, represented by its partner Sri A. Vijaya Chandra S/o. Sri A. Sabaiah, aged about 51 years Occ. business,. R/o. Flat No.201 and 202 Laxmi Samba Nilayam, 8-4-544/74/65 Sanjaynagar, Erragadda, Hyderabad.
5. Sri Sai Harshith -.the Men's Hostel, represented by Sri K. Kishore R/o.2-55/22 and 23, Sri Rama Colony Near Tata Docomo Showroom Madhapur, Hyderabad - 500 081. **(respondents Nos.3 to 5 are not necessary parties to this appeal)**

...Respondents  
(Respondents in-do-)

**Counsel for the Petitioner :SRI SHYAM S AGRAWAL**  
**Counsel for the Respondent : -----**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to pass order staying all further proceedings in pursuance of the impugned judgment and decree dated 06-01-2025 passed in O.S.No.167/2012 on the file of the III Additional

Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad, pending disposal of CCCA No. 78 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as on date posted to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order. (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

**ORDER**

**Learned counsel for the appellant is present.**

**Issue fresh notice to respondent.**

**Learned counsel for the appellant is permitted to take out fresh personal notice on respondents and file proof of service.**

**List on 18.09.2025.**

**Interim Order granted earlier is extended till then.**

**Sd/- P.PONNA KRISHNA  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. III Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court at Hyderabad.
2. Sri A. Sabaiah, S/o. late Sri A. Balaiah, Occ . retired service, R/o. Flat No.6, Srinivas Apartments Plot No.185/B, Motinagar, Hyderabad - 500 018.
3. Sri A. Sharat Chandra, S/o. Sri A. Sabaiah, Occ . business, R/o. Flat No.6, Srinivas Apartments Plot No.185/B, Motinagar, Hyderabad - 500 018.  
**(RR 1 & 2 By RPAD)**
4. One CC to SRI. SHYAM S AGRAWAL Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

LNA,J

DATED:30.06.2025

**NOTE: LIST ON 18.09.2025.**

ORDER

IA.NO. 1 OF 2025  
IN  
CCCA.No.78 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

