

[3304]

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

I.A.No. 2 OF 2025

IN

CCCA NO: 78 OF 2025

Between

Smt. A. Laxmi Devi, W/o. Sri A. Sabaiah.

...PETITIONER/Appellant

(Appellant in CCCA NO: 78 OF 2025

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Sri A. Sabaiah, S/o. late Sri A. Balaiah, aged about 72 years Occ . retired service. R/o. Flat No.6, Srinivas Apartments Plot No.185/B, Motinagar, Hyderabad - 500 018.

2. Sri A. Sharat Chandra, S/o. Sri A. Sabaiah, aged about 54 years Occ . business, R/o. Flat No.6, Srinivas Apartments Plot No.185/B, Motinagar, Hyderabad - 500 018.

3. Sri A. Vijaya Chandra, S/o. Sri A. Sabaiah, aged about 51 years, Occ . business R/o. Flat No.201 and 202, Laxmi Samba Nilayam 8-4-544/74/65, Sanjaynagar, Erragadda, Hyderabad.

4. M/s. Pride Live-Inn, represented by its partner Sri A. Vijaya Chandra S/o. Sri A. Sabaiah, aged about 51 years Occ. business,. R/o. Flat No.201 and 202 Laxmi Samba Nilayam, 8-4-544/74/65 Sanjaynagar, Erragadda, Hyderabad.

5. Sri Sai Harshith -.the Men's Hostel, represented by Sri K. Kishore R/o.2-55/22 and 23, Sri Rama Colony Near Tata Docomo Showroom Madhapur, Hyderabad - 500 081. (respondents No.4 and 5 were set exparte in the suit and are not necessary parties to this appeal)

...RESPONDENTS/Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner: SRI SHYAM S AGRAWAL

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to pass order for service of notice on the respondents No. 1 to 3 in the above City Civil Court Appeal by way of substituted service by getting the same published in a daily newspaper having circulation in the locality of the respondents No.1 to 3 at

Hyderabad, in the interest of justice, pending disposal of CCCA No 78 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER

This interlocutory application is filed seeking permission of this Court to effect service of notice on Respondent Nos.1 to 3 in the above City Civil Court Appeal by way of substituted service, by publication in a daily newspaper having wide circulation in the locality of the respondents at Hyderabad.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Accordingly, this application is allowed. The petitioner is permitted to serve notice on Respondent Nos.1 to 3 by way of substituted service by publication of the notice in the daily newspaper, namely Nava Telangana.

**Sd/- AHMAD ABDULLA KHAN
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1. One CC to Sri. SHYAM S AGRAWAL Advocate [OPUC]**
- 2. One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

RRN, J

DATED: 21-04-2026

ORDER

**I.A.No. 2 OF 2025
IN
CCCA NO: 78 OF 2025**

DIRECTION

